## 506095719 06/08/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6142439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH THOMAS YAHNER	04/25/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE RAYMOND CORPORATION	
Street Address:	20 SOUTH CANAL STREET	
City:	GREENE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13778-0130	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14089021

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142775000

**Email:** pat-dept@quarles.com, chelsea.mcmahon@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	780139.00532
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHELSEA L. MCMAHON
SIGNATURE:	/Chelsea L. McMahon/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=780139\_00532\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0283

506095719

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Joseph Thomas Yahner of Whitney Point, New York, have made certain inventions that are described in applications for Letters Patent of the United States entitled Operator Ride Enhancement System, and further described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/327,434 filed on April 23, 2010 and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/091,237 filed on April 21, 2011, preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and

WHEREAS, The Raymond Corporation (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a New York Corporation, having a place of business at, Corporate Headquarters, 20 South Canal Street, Greene, New York 13778-0130, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries, and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries, and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid applications, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country, or under any international agreement, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. I further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

I hereby warrant that I have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and I hereby covenant that I, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors, and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with my signature.

Date: 4-25-((

Joseph Thomas Vahner

STATE OF NEW YORK
)
COUNTY OF CHENANO )
)
SS

Before me on this 25<sup>rd</sup> day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011, came **Joseph Thomas Yahner**, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution thereof to be his free act and deed. (SEAL)

WITNESSES: >

Notary Public, State of New York
My Commission:

JANETTE D. L'HOMMEDIEU Notary Public, State of New York No. 4813457

Residing in Chenango Co. 20/4
My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 20/4

QB\786139.00341\13133458.1

PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0284

**RECORDED: 06/08/2020**